class share consideration, with up to an additional $1.05 million payable in contingent consideration.

These clinics are expected to contribute Revenue and EBITDA (less lease payments or pre-AASB 16 change) of $9.60
million and $2.08 million respectively on a pro-forma basis.

Healthia Limited and its Controlled Entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2019

Note 16. Business combinations (continued)

26

Acquisition of Podiatry Clinics
The Consolidated Entity acquired an additional 6 podiatry clinics since 30 June 2019. Initial consideration paid for the
acquisitions was $3.73 million including $3.13 million in cash consideration, $0.40 million in clinic class share consideration,
with up to an additional $0.20 million payable in contingent consideration.

These clinics are expected to contribute Revenue and EBITDA (less lease payments or pre-AASB 16 change) of $4.23
million and $0.89 million respectively on a pro-forma basis.

Details of the acquisitions are as follows:

 Physio-
therapy and

Hand
Therapy

Podiatry

  clinics  clinics

  Fair value  Fair value  Total
  $'000  $'000  $'000

Inventories  171  89  260
Other current assets  23  6  29
Plant and equipment  243  302  545
Right-of-use assets  2,002  1,512  3,514
Customer lists  350  159  509
Deferred tax asset  163  37  200
Deferred tax liability  (105)  (47)  (152)
Employee benefits  (528)  (124)  (652)
Lease liability  (2,002)  (1,512)  (3,514)
Other liabilities  (104)  (82)  (186)

Net assets acquired  213  340  553
Goodwill  8,370  3,388  11,758

Acquisition-date fair value of the total consideration transferred  8,583  3,728  12,311

Representing:
Cash paid or payable to vendor  4,631  3,127  7,758
Contingent consideration  1,050  200  1,250
Clinic Class shares issued to vendor  2,902  401  3,303

  8,583  3,728  12,311

Cash used to acquire business, net of cash acquired:
Acquisition-date fair value of the total consideration transferred  8,583  3,728  12,311
Less: contingent consideration  (1,050)  (200)  (1,250)
Less: Clinic Class shares issued by Company as part of consideration  (2,902)  (401)  (3,303)

Net cash used  4,631  3,127  7,758

The values identified in relation to the acquisitions are provisional as at 31 December 2019.

Acquisition related costs of $1,020,000 are included as acquisition costs in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income.

Healthia Limited and its Controlled Entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2019

27

Note 17. Earnings per share

  Consolidated
  31 Dec 2019  31 Dec 2018
  $'000  $'000

Profit/(loss) after income tax  1,403   (497)
Non-controlling interest  (733)  (342)

Profit/(loss) after income tax attributable to the owners of Healthia Limited  670   (839)